The study population consists of students from the Djavi EPP, teachers and principals 
from the Djavi EPP, managers of the CESAC-Tours association, and managers of tourist sites. The sample was 
constructed using a non-probability, reasoned-selection method. According to information gathered in the field, the 
Djavi EPP has eight hundred and eighteen (818) schoolchildren and eighteen (18) teachers. The leaders of the 
association organizing the outings are twelve (12). Those of the tourist sites visited during the school excursion are 
eight (08). The total number of the parent population is eight hundred and five-nine (859).